CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2021-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE RESPONSIBLE BID AND APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND LPS UTILITIES, INC. DBA LPS CONTRACTING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$256,786.38 FOR THE SUNSET PARK AT GRASSY KEY KAYAK DOCK AND OCEANFRONT PARK BOARDWALK REPAIR PROJECTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND APPROPRIATE FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") published an invitation to bid for The Sunset Park At Grassy Key Kayak Dock And Oceanfront Park Boardwalk Repair Projects, (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, on March 1st, six bids were received with the lowest bid submitted by LPS Utilities, Inc. DBA LPs Contracting, (the "Contractor") and City staff subsequently reviewed and determined the low bid was complete and the bidder was responsive and responsible; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that accepting the low bid and entering into a contract with the Contractor is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Contract between the City and the Contractor for the construction of the Project in an amount not to exceed \$256,786.38 a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and expend funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 9th DAY OF MARCH, 2021

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA Luis Gonzalez, Mayor

Bartus, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg, Gonzalez AYES: NOES: None **ABSENT:** None ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

ane claric

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

7. 01 .

Steve Williams, City Attorney